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Violation Number:
VI-2020-04247

Violation Date:
Aug 21, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Unit 22@ - Items were hanging from the sprinkler line.

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-04246

Violation Date:
Aug 21, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Unit #2@ - Smoke alarm has been removed.

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-04245

Violation Date:
Aug 21, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Units2z@ - Items were hanging on the sprinkler line (bicycle, various articles
of clothing, etc.).

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2020-04244

Violation Date:
Aug 21, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Unit 52 - Smoke alarm has been removed.

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-04243

Violation Date:
Aug 21, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Unit #2@ - Smoke alarm has been removed.

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-04242

Violation Date:
Aug 21, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Units2z@ - Smoke alarm has been removed.

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:
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Photo

Description

Photo 9

VI-2020-04241

Main Stairwell (between
second and third floors)
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Violation Number:
VI-2020-00933

Violation Date:
Feb 11, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
CA - 4th Floor - Washroom #2 - Light does not turn on

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
V1-2020-00937

Violation Date:
Feb 11, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
CA - 4th Floor - Washroom - Not in Service

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

o~ o~ —

Violation Instructions:
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August 25, 2020
CF-2020-010956

CENTRAL CITY FOUNDATION

206 — 304 W CORDOVA STREET

VANCOUVER BC V6B 1E8

RE: 31 W HASTINGS STREET — COSMOPOLITAN HOTEL

Following an inspection on August 21, 2020 various Standards of Maintenance By-law
deficiencies were found in the building at the above location.

Attached is a copy of the checklist of the deficiencies which was handed to Valerie Nufer on the
date of the inspection.

In accordance with the By-law and to avoid further action, you are to correct the deficiencies
outlined in the enclosed checklist BY SEPTEMBER 4, 2020.

Please be advised that life safety issues reported during this inspection are to be immediately
corrected as per our Order dated August 26, 2020.

If you have any further questions or concerns, please feel free to contact me via phone or email.
We thank you in advance for your voluntary compliance.

Yours truly,

VL

Kyle Pringle, Property Use Inspector
kyle.pringle@vancouver.ca
(604) 873-7088

g

N

Enclosure

Copy: ATIRAWOMEN’'S RESOURCE SOCIETY
info@atira.ca

COSMOPOLITAN HOTEL

C/O VALERIE NUFER, BUILDING REPRESENTATIVE
31 W HASTINGS STREET

VANCOUVER BC V6B 1G4

City of Vancouver
453 West 12th Avenue
Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada V5Y 1V4
vancouver.ca
app: VanConnect C|ty of Vancouver - 2021-137 - Pag@a’@. q)f&4$
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REGISTERED AND REGULAR MAIL

December 1, 2020
CF-2020-016515

PROVINCIAL RENTAL HOUSING CORP
C/O REAL ESTATE SERVICES
1701-4555 KINGSWAY

BURNABY BC V5H 4V8

ORDER

RE: 210 ABBOTT STREET — DOMINION HOTEL

Contact Person:
Kyle Pringle
Property Use Inspector
604-873-7088
kyle.pringle@vancouver.ca

A Property Use Inspector attended the above-cited property on November 26, 2020 and
reported that they observed life safety violations that are in contravention of Section
15.1(1) of Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462 (the By-law).

The following life safety violations were reported:

Rooms:
1. Unit
2. Unit
3. Unit
4. Unit
5. Unit
6. Unit
7. Unit
8. Unit
9. Unit
10. Unit
11. Unit
12. Unit
13. Unit
14. Unit

5.22(1)

Smoke alarm was disabled;
Smoke alarm was disabled;
Door closer was disabled;
Smoke alarm was disabled;
Door closer was disabled;
Door closer was disabled;
Items were hung on the sprinkler line;
Door closer was disabled;
Door closer was disabled;
Smoke alarm was disabled;
Door closer was disabled;
Smoke alarm was disabled;
Door closer was disabled;

Smoke alarm was disabled;
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s.22(1)
15. Unit — Door closer was disabled;

16. Unit — Smoke alarm was disabled; and

17. Unit — Door closer was disabled.

Section 15.1(1) of the By-law states:
15. INTERIOR FIRE AND HEALTH SAFETY HAZARDS

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective closures,
sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and other
means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to afford the
fire resistive properties and protection for which they were designed.

Therefore, in accordance with Section 23.2 of the By-law, you are ordered to:
e IMMEDIATELY correct the above-noted violations (Items #1 thru #17).

Please be advised that failure to comply with this order will result in the matter being referred to
the City Prosecutor with a request to approve charges against you under the applicable By-
law(s). If charges are subsequently laid you will be required to attend Provincial Court and will
face liability upon conviction to a fine of not less than $500.00 for each day that the offence
continues.

The imposition of fines by the Court will not absolve you from the requirement to comply with the
By-law(s).

If you are selling your property you should disclose the contents of this order to the prospective
purchaser and their representatives.

For questions or concerns please contact Kyle Pringle, Property Use Inspector, at 604-873-
7088 or via email at kyle.pringle@vancouver.ca.

Yours truly, Yours truly,
P. Ryan, M. Sc., P. Eng. Kathryn Holm, M. Sc., P. Eng.
Chief Building Official Chief Licence Inspector and

Director of Licences and Inspections

Copy: DOMINION HOTEL
C/O GRANT BARTON, BUILDING MANAGER
210 ABBOTT STREET
VANCOUVER BC V6B 2K8

Rob Renning, Deputy Chief, Fire Prevention
rob.renning@vancouver.ca
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Photos Taken? Yes [ No

Date Report Made: ~ November 27, 2020 Kyle Pringle

Inspector’s Name
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Violation Number:
VI-2020-06695

Violation Date:
Nov 26, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Unit @ - Door closer was disabled.

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI1-2020-06693

Violation Date:
Nov 26, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Unit®??® - Smoke alarm was disabled.

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-06694

Violation Date:
Nov 26, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Unit 822 - Door closer was disabled.

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2020-06692

Violation Date:
Nov 26, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Unit®®® - Smoke alarm was disabled.

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI1-2020-06700

Violation Date:
Nov 26, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Unit ##® - Door closer was disabled.

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-06691

Violation Date:
Nov 26, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Unit 822 - Door closer was disabled.

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2020-06705

Violation Date:
Nov 26, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Unit 7@ - Items were hanging from the sprinkler line.

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-06706

Violation Date:
Nov 26, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Unit ##® - Door closer was disabled.

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-06703

Violation Date:
Nov 26, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Unit 522 Smoke alarm was disabled.

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2020-06704

Violation Date:
Nov 26, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Unit @ - Door closer was disabled.

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-06697

Violation Date:
Nov 26, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Unit 52°®- Smoke alarm was disabled.

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-06698

Violation Date:
Nov 26, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Unit ¥ - Door closer was disabled.

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2020-06690

Violation Date:
Nov 26, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Unit @ - Door closer was disabled.

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI1-2020-06699

Violation Date:
Nov 26, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Unit ##® - Smoke alarm was disabled.

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:
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Photo Description

Photo 3
Unit 5.22(1)

Photo 4
Unit??2®

City of Vancouver - 2021-137 - Page 369 of 545




Photo Description

Photo 5
Unit??2®

Photo 6
Unit??2®
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Violation Number:
VI-2020-01596

Violation Date:
Mar 12, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
3rd Floor Hallway @Room §z2@ - Walls - damaged drywall

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

(
(
(
(

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-01593

Violation Date:
Mar 12, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
3rd Floor Bathroom @Roomsz2@ - Electrical switch - not attached

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

o~ o~ —

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-01591

Violation Date:
Mar 12, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
3rd Floor Bathroom @Room s22@) Walls - drywall damaged

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2020-01590

Violation Date:
Mar 12, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
3rd Floor Bathroom @Room §22@ - Sink - cold tap not working

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

(
(
(
(

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-01592

Violation Date:
Mar 12, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
3rd Floor Bathroom @Rooms2z2@ - Electrical switch - cover plate missing

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

o~ o~ —

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-01588

Violation Date:
Mar 12, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
3rd Floor Bathroom @Room §22® - Walls - drywall damaged

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2020-01589

Violation Date:
Mar 12, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
3rd Floor Bathroom @Room §22@ - Sink - cold tap not working

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

(
(
(
(

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
V1-2020-01594

Violation Date:
Mar 12, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
3rd Floor Bathroom @Room §22@ - Ceiling - drywall damaged and loose above
bathtub

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Py

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-01599

Violation Date:
Mar 12, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
2nd Floor Hallway @Bathrooms - Walls - drywall damaged at baseboards

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2020-01602

Violation Date:
Mar 12, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
2nd Floor Bathroom @Roomszz@® - Ceiling - damaged drywall

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

(
(
(
(

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-01600

Violation Date:
Mar 12, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
2nd Floor Bathroom @Roomszz@ - Walls - drywall damaged

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

o~ o~ —

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-01601

Violation Date:
Mar 12, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
2nd Floor Bathroom @Rooms22@ - Sink - plugged

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

(
(
(
(

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2020-01598

Violation Date:
Mar 12, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
2nd Floor Bathroom @Room §22® - Sink - tap missing

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

(
(
(
(

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
V1-2020-01597

Violation Date:
Mar 12, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
2nd Floor Bathroom @Roomszz@ - Ceiling - damaged drywall

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

o~ o~ —

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-01606

Violation Date:
Mar 12, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
1st Floor Hallway @Bathrooms - Walls - drywall damaged at baseboards

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

(
(
(
(

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2020-01603

Violation Date:
Mar 12, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
1st Floor Bathroom @Room §22@ - Sink - taps missing

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

(
(
(
(

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
V1-2020-01604

Violation Date:
Mar 12, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
1st Floor Bathroom @Room §22@ - Walls - drywall damaged

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

o~ o~ —

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-01586

Violation Date:
Mar 12, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
4th Floor Bathroom @Room §22@ - Sink - taps loose

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number: Violation:

VI-2020-01585 4th Floor Bathroom @Room gz2@ - Walls - damaged drywall

Violation Date: Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

Mar 12, 2020 21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

Violation Type: (a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and

Standards of lightwells;

Maintenance By-Law No. | (b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

5462 (c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
Resolve By: (e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.
Violation Status: Violation Instructions:
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Photo

Description

Photo 13 - Violation 20

1st Floor Bathroom @Room
5.22(1)

Walls - drywall damaged

Photo 14 - Violation 21

1st Floor Bathroom @Room
5.22(1)

Sink and Bathtub - taps
missing
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October 27, 2020
CF-2020-014616

PROVINCIAL RENTAL HOUSING CORP
C/O REAL ESTATE SERVICES

1701 - 4555 KINGSWAY

BURNABY BC V5H 4V8

RE: 344 E HASTINGS STREET — HAZELWOOD HOTEL

An inspection of the above-cited property on October 20, 2020, determined that your building is
in contravention of Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462 (the By-law).

Enclosed is a copy of the Property Use SRA Inspection Report (Checklist) that lists the
deficiencies observed during the inspection. The Checklist was also handed to the Building
Manager, Maddy Carlington, on the date of the inspection.

Therefore, in accordance with the By-law and to avoid further action, you are to correct the non-
life safety deficiencies outlined in the enclosed Checklist within 60 days of the date of this
letter.

If you have any further questions or concerns, please feel free to contact me via phone or email.
We thank you in advance for your voluntary compliance.

Yours truly,

Mike Elliston, Property Use Inspector
mike.elliston@vancouver.ca
(604) 871-6968

Enclosure

Copy: HAZELWOOD HOTEL
C/O MADDY CARLINGTON, BUILDING MANAGER
344 E HASTINGS STREET
VANCOUVER BC V6A 1P4
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Violation Number:
VI-2019-06623

Violation Date:
Sep 23, 2019

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room §Z@ The sprinkler line has debris attached that may impede water spray
area in case of Fire.

Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462:
Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462

Violation Instructions:
Immediate S/M order to remove items from sprinkler line.

Violation Number:
VI-2019-06629

Violation Date:
Sep 23, 2019

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room #® the sprinkler head is covered with plastic wrap

Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462:
Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462

Violation Instructions:
Immediate S/M order to remove plastic wrap from sprinkler head.

Violation Number:
VI-2019-06627

Violation Date:
Sep 23, 2019

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room ## - a loft has been constructed that may impede the sprinkler head
from suppressing a potential fire

Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462:
Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462

Violation Instructions:
Immediate S/M order to remove loft.
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Violation Number:
VI-2019-06628

Violation Date:
Sep 23, 2019

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room @ debris is hanging from the sprinkler lines possibly preventing the
sprinkler heads from suppressing a potential fire.

Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462:
Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462

Violation Instructions:
immediate order to remove all debris from the sprinkler line

Violation Number:
VI-2019-06626

Violation Date:
Sep 23, 2019

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Rooms#® - The smoke alarm is missing

Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462:
Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462

Violation Instructions:
Immediate S/M order to replace Smoke Alarm

Violation Number:
VI-2019-06630

Violation Date:
Sep 24, 2019

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room @ The smoke alarm is covered in plastic wrap and is hanging.

Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462:
Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462

Violation Instructions:
immediate S/M order to remove plastic wrap and replace smoke alarm
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November 4, 2020
CF-2020-014989

PROVINCIAL RENTAL HOUSING CORP
C/O REAL ESTATE SERVICES
1701-4555 KINGSWAY

BURNABY BC V5H 4V8

RE: 429 W PENDER STREET — HUTCHINSON BLOCK

An inspection of the above-cited property on October 29, 2020, determined that your building is
in contravention of Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462 (the By-law).

Enclosed is a copy of the Property Use SRA Inspection Report (Checklist) that lists the
deficiencies observed during the inspection. The Checklist was also handed to the Building
Manager, Amanda McCubbin, on the date of the inspection.

Therefore, in accordance with the By-law and to avoid further action, you are to correct the non-
life safety deficiencies outlined in the enclosed Checklist BY DECEMBER 3, 2020.

If you have any further questions or concerns, please feel free to contact me via phone or email.
We thank you in advance for your voluntary compliance.

Yours truly,

e~ : ; 7/6’///,//.:';7-:,( 5 2 s Z/-/

2

Mike Bidwell, Property Use Inspector
mike.bidwell@vancouver.ca
(604) 873-7894

Enclosure

Copy: HUTCHINSON BLOCK
C/O AMANDA MCCUBBIN, BUILDING MANAGER
429 W PENDER STREET
VANCOUVER BC V6A 1V2

City of Vancouver

453 West 12th Avenue

Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada V5Y 1V4

vancouver.ca
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REGISTERED AND REGULAR MAIL
December 9, 2020 Contact Person:
CF-2020-015320 Mike Elliston

Property Use Inspector
PORTE INDUSTRIES LTD 6()_4'871'6968
C/O PORTE REALTY LTD mike.elliston@vancouver.ca

100 - 33 E 8TH AVE
VANCOUVER BC V5T 1R5

ORDER

RE: 208 E GEORGIA STREET — LONDON HOTEL

A Property Use Inspector attended the above-cited property on December 2, 2020 and
reported that they observed violations that are in contravention of Section 21.10(b),(d),(f),
21.18, and 23.1 of Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462 (the By-law).

The following life safety violations were reported:

Common Area:

1. 1%t Floor Bathroom at Room f**¥ — Out of Order — Section 21.10(f);

2. Hallway at Room #**® — Damaged window — Section 21.10(d);

3. 2" Floor Shower Room 2 — Out of Order — Section 21.10(f);

4. 2" Floor Bathroom at Room ¥ — Out of Order — Section 21.10(f);

5. 1% Floor Toilet Room **¥— Walls - Holes in drywall — Section 21.10(d);
Rooms:

6. Room - No Access - Section 23.1;

7. Room — Door Room Number is missing - Section 21.18;

8. Room — Walls - Holes in drywall — Section 21.10(d);

9. Room — No Access - Section 23.1;

10. Room — Door Room Number is missing - Section 21.18;

11. Room — Pests (bedbugs) - Section 21.10(b);

12. Room — Walls - Drywall damaged - Section 21.10(d);
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5.22(1)

13. Room — Door is damaged — Section 21.10(d);

14. Room — Sink plumbing is not working properly — Section 21.10(f);

15. Room — No access — Section 23.1;

16. Room — Door Handset is missing — Section 21.10(d);

17. Room — Door Room number is missing — Section 21.18;

18. Room — Door Handset is missing — Section 21.10(d);

19. Room — Door frame is damaged — Section 21.10 (d);

20. Room — Door is not opening properly — Section 21.10(d);

21. Room — Water damage on the ceiling (actively leaking from the roof above) - Section

21.10(d); and
22. Room ¥ — Door is damaged — Section 21.10(d).

Section 21.10(b),(d),(f), 21.18, and 23.1 of the By-law state:
21. MAINTENANCE STANDARDS FOR LODGING HOUSES

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the lodging
house:
(@) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;
(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;
(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;
(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and
(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

21.18 Every lodging house operator shall:
(a) identify all accommodation by number or letter, or combination of both,
posted on the entrance to the unit,
(b) have available at all times in a conspicuous place in the lodging house a
printed copy of this By-law, together with the name, address and telephone
number of the Lodging House Operator, and where applicable, a copy of the
Operator's Permit,
(c) maintain a duplicate rental receipt book which shall be available to the
inspecting authority at all reasonable times,
(d) provide sufficient maintenance staff to perform room cleaning as well as
cleaning of all common use areas, as often as required to keep in a clean
condition.
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23. ENFORCEMENT AND PENALTIES

23.1 The City Building Inspector, and anyone authorized by the City Building
Inspector, may enter any premises at any reasonable time for the purpose of
determining whether or not such premises comply with the provisions of this
By-law.

Therefore, in accordance with Section 23.2 of the By-law, you are ordered to correct the
above-noted violations (Items #1 — 22), BY FEBRUARY 2, 2020.

Please be advised that failure to comply with this order will result in the matter being referred to
the City Prosecutor with a request to approve charges against you under the applicable By-
law(s). If charges are subsequently laid you will be required to attend Provincial Court and will
face liability upon conviction to a fine of not less than $500.00 for each day that the offence
continues.

The imposition of fines by the Court will not absolve you from the requirement to comply with the
By-law(s).

If you are selling your property you should disclose the contents of this order to the prospective
purchaser and their representatives.

For questions or concerns please contact Mike Elliston, Property Use Inspector, at 604-871-
6968 or via email at mike.elliston@vanouver.ca.

Yours truly, Yours truly,
P. Ryan, M. Sc., P. Eng. Kathryn Holm, M. Sc., P. Eng.
Chief Building Official Chief Licence Inspector and

Director of Licences and Inspections
Enclosure

Copy: PORTE INDUSTRIES LTD
1800 - 510 WEST GEORGIA STREET
VANCOUVER BC V6B 0M3

LONDON HOTEL

C/O LORI WHITNEY, BUILDING MANAGER
208 E GEORGIA STREET

VANCOUVER BC V6A 1Z7

ATIRA WOMEN’S RESOURCE SOCIETY
info@atira.ca

Rob Renning, Deputy Chief, Fire Prevention
rob.renning@vancouver.ca
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REGISTERED AND REGULAR MAIL

December 7, 2020 Contact Person:
CF-2020-017064 Mike Elliston

Property Use Inspector
PORTE INDUSTRIES LTD 6()_4'871'6968
C/O PORTE REALTY LTD mike.elliston@vancouver.ca

100-33 8TH AVE E
VANCOUVER BC V5T 1R5

ORDER

RE: 208 E GEORGIA STREET — LONDON HOTEL

A Property Use Inspector attended the above-cited property on December 2, 2020 and
reported that they observed life safety violations that are in contravention of Section
15.1(1) of Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462 (the By-law).

The following life safety violations were reported:

Rooms:
$.22(1)

1. Unit - Smoke alarm is missing;
2. Unit - Smoke alarm is missing;
3. Unit - Door closer is missing;
4. Unit - Door closer is missing;
5. Unit - Door closer is missing;
6. Unit - Door closer is missing;
7. Unit - Door closer is missing;
8. Unit - Door closer is missing;
9. Unit - Smoke alarm is missing;
10. Unit - Door closer is missing;
11. Unit - Smoke alarm is missing;
12. Unit - Door closer is missing;
13. Unit - Smoke alarm is missing; and
14. Unit - Door closer is missing.
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Section 15.1(1) of the By-law states:
INTERIOR FIRE AND HEALTH SAFETY HAZARDS

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective closures,
sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and other
means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to afford the
fire resistive properties and protection for which they were designed.

Therefore, in accordance with Section 23.2 of the By-law, you are ordered to:
e IMMEDIATELY correct the above-noted violations (Items #1 thru #14).

Please be advised that failure to comply with this order will result in the matter being referred to
the City Prosecutor with a request to approve charges against you under the applicable By-
law(s). If charges are subsequently laid you will be required to attend Provincial Court and will
face liability upon conviction to a fine of not less than $500.00 for each day that the offence
continues.

The imposition of fines by the Court will not absolve you from the requirement to comply with the
By-law(s).

If you are selling your property you should disclose the contents of this order to the prospective
purchaser and their representatives.

For questions or concerns please contact Mike Elliston, Property Use Inspector, at 604-871-
6968 or via email at mike.elliston@vancouver.ca.

Yours truly, Yours truly,
P. Ryan, M. Sc., P. Eng. Kathryn Holm, M. Sc., P. Eng.
Chief Building Official Chief Licence Inspector and

Director of Licences and Inspections

Copy: PORTE INDUSTRIES LTD
1800 — 510 WEST GEORGIA STREET
VANCOUVER BC V6B OM3

LONDON HOTEL

C/O LORI WHITNEY, BUILDING MANAGER
208 E GEORGIA STREET

VANCOUVER BC V6A 1Z7

ATIRA WOMEN’S RESOURCE SOCIETY
info@atira.ca

Rob Renning, Deputy Chief, Fire Prevention
rob.renning@vancouver.ca
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Violation Number:
VI-2020-06839

Violation Date:
Dec 02, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room £22®_ Room number missing

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 Sec 21.18:
Every lodging house operator shall:

(a) identify all accommodation by number or letter, or combination of
both, posted on the entrance to the unit,

(b) have available at all times in a conspicuous place in the lodging house
a printed copy of this By-law, together with the name, address and
telephone number of the Lodging House Operator, and where applicable, a
copy of the Operator's Permit,

(c) maintain a duplicate rental receipt book which shall be available to
the inspecting authority at all reasonable times,

(d) provide sufficient maintenance staff to perform room cleaning as well
as cleaning of all common use areas, as often as required to keep in a clean
condition.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI1-2020-06854

Violation Date:
Dec 02, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room f#*® - Door - room number missing
Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 Sec 21.18:
Every lodging house operator shall:

(a) identify all accommodation by number or letter, or combination of
both, posted on the entrance to the unit,

(b) have available at all times in a conspicuous place in the lodging house
a printed copy of this By-law, together with the name, address and
telephone number of the Lodging House Operator, and where applicable, a
copy of the Operator's Permit,

(c) maintain a duplicate rental receipt book which shall be available to
the inspecting authority at all reasonable times,

(d) provide sufficient maintenance staff to perform room cleaning as well
as cleaning of all common use areas, as often as required to keep in a clean
condition.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-06852

Violation Date:
Dec 02, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room ¥ - Door - Room number missing
Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 Sec 21.18:
Every lodging house operator shall:

(a) identify all accommodation by number or letter, or combination of
both, posted on the entrance to the unit,

(b) have available at all times in a conspicuous place in the lodging house
a printed copy of this By-law, together with the name, address and
telephone number of the Lodging House Operator, and where applicable, a
copy of the Operator's Permit,

(c) maintain a duplicate rental receipt book which shall be available to
the inspecting authority at all reasonable times,

(d) provide sufficient maintenance staff to perform room cleaning as well
as cleaning of all common use areas, as often as required to keep in a clean
condition.

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number: Violation:

VI-2020-06837 Room @ - Door damaged
Violation Date: Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:
Dec 02, 2020 21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:
Violation Type: (a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
Standards of lightwells;
Maintenance By-Law No. | (b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;
5462 (c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;
(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
Resolve By: (e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Status: Violation Instructions:
Violation Number: Violation:
VI-2020-06849 Room*#*® - Ceiling - water damage (actively leaking from roof above)
Violation Date: Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:
Dec 02, 2020 21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:
Violation Type: (a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
Standards of lightwells;
Maintenance By-Law No. | (b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;
5462 (c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;
(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
Resolve By: (e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Status: Violation Instructions:
Violation Number: Violation:
VI-2020-06845 Room £22@- Door frame - damaged
Violation Date: Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:
Dec 02, 2020 21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:
Violation Type: (a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
Standards of lightwells;
Maintenance By-Law No. | (b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;
5462 (c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;
(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
Resolve By: (e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Status: Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2020-06838

Violation Date:
Dec 02, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room*#*® - Door - handset missing

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-06842

Violation Date:
Dec 02, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room f#*® - Door - handset missing

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-06844

Violation Date:
Dec 02, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room®?2® - Sink plumbing - not working properly

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number: Violation:

VI-2020-06843 Room F#*® - Door - damaged
Violation Date: Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:
Dec 02, 2020 21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:
Violation Type: (a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
Standards of lightwells;
Maintenance By-Law No. | (b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;
5462 (c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;
(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
Resolve By: (e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Status: Violation Instructions:
Violation Number: Violation:
VI-2020-06846 Room f#® - Walls - drywall damaged
Violation Date: Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:
Dec 02, 2020 21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:
Violation Type: (a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
Standards of lightwells;
Maintenance By-Law No. | (b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;
5462 (c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;
(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
Resolve By: (e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Status: Violation Instructions:
Violation Number: Violation:
VI-2020-06855 Room ##¥ - pests - bedbugs
Violation Date: Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:
Dec 02, 2020 21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:
Violation Type: (a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
Standards of lightwells;
Maintenance By-Law No. | (b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;
5462 (c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;
(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
Resolve By: (e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Status: Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2020-06853

Violation Date:
Dec 02, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room £22@_ Walls - holes in drywall

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-06841

Violation Date:
Dec 02, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
CA - Hallway @Room

##0 _ Window - damaged

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-06840

Violation Date:
Dec 02, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
CA - 2nd Floor - Shower Room 2 - Out of Order

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2020-06848

Violation Date:
Dec 02, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
CA - 2nd Floor - Bathroom @Room #® - Out of Order

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-06851

Violation Date:
Dec 02, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
CA - 1st Floor - Toilet Room @Room @ - Walls - hole in drywall

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-06872

Violation Date:
Dec 02, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room @ - No access

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 Sec 23.1:

23.1 The City Building Inspector, and anyone authorized by the City Building
Inspector, may enter any premises at any reasonable time for the purpose of
determining whether or not such premises comply with the provisions of this
By-law.

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number: Violation:
VI-2020-06847 Room F#*® - Door - not opening properly
Violation Date: Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:
Dec 02, 2020 21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:
Violation Type: (a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
Standards of lightwells;
Maintenance By-Law No. | (b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;
5462 (c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;
(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
Resolve By: (e) heating system in good working order and repair; and
(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.
Violation Status: Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2020-06832

Violation Date:
Dec 02, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room @ - Door closer missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-06831

Violation Date:
Dec 02, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room @ - Door closer missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-06830

Violation Date:
Dec 02, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room £22@_ Door closer missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2020-06829

Violation Date:
Dec 02, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room @ - Door closer missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI1-2020-06828

Violation Date:
Dec 02, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room @ - Door closer missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-06827

Violation Date:
Dec 02, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room £#¥ - Smoke alarm missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2020-06833

Violation Date:
Dec 02, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room £22®_ Door closer missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI1-2020-06834

Violation Date:
Dec 02, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room 5221 Smoke alarm missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-06835

Violation Date:
Dec 02, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room £*® - Door closer missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2020-06836

Violation Date:
Dec 02, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room f#*® - Smoke alarm missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI1-2020-06867

Violation Date:
Dec 02, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room @ - Door closer missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:
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Photo Description

Photo 1 - Violation 2
5.22(1)

Room

Smoke alarm missing

Photo 2 - Violation 13
Room® %@

Smoke alarm missing
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